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Civil Case No. 02-00022 
United States of America v Government of Guam 

Guam Solid Waste Authority 

Regarding a Construction Loan to Complete Cell 3 at the Layon Landfill 

In response to this Court’s Order1,  the Receiver proposed in its Report dated October 21, 2015, 
a dedicated plan of financing to complete the Additional Projects required to complete the 
Consent Decree2 and to fully fund the Post-Closure Care of the Ordot Dump Closure Facility.  

With the completion of the Additional Projects and with better information on subsequent 
events we can now reassess the Receiver’s financing plan to ascertain if further adjustments are 
needed.  We provided a brief update as a part of our Special Report filed on December 18, 2017 
and the purpose of this Special Report is to further update the Court and parties and include 
recommendations that will assure the timely completion of all its essential elements from a 
financing perspective. 

Two critical elements of the plan remain to be completed.  The first critical element is the 
requirement of full funding of the post-closure care of the Ordot Dump Closure facility3.  The 

1 See Order dated May 27, 2015 relative to full funding of the Post-Closure Care of the Ordot Dump Closure 

Facility. 

2 These projects included upgrades and permitting of the “Residential Transfer Stations,” (see Order of April 20, 

2015); “Dero Road,” (see Order pf May 1, 2015); “Post-closure Care of the Ordot Dump,” (see Order of May 27, 

2015); and, “Rt. 4 Safety Enhancements,” (see Order of June 29, 2015).  In its Order concerning the Rt. 4 Safety 

Enhancements the Court concluded that these enhancements, while needed, were not to be pursued as a part of 

the Consent Decree.  The other Additional Projects were ordered to be completed.   

3 This obligation should have been funded during the working life of the Ordot Dump but no funds were set aside 

by GovGuam for this purpose and now it is essential that it be funded as a part of the Consent Decree. 
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second element – which is an additional and essential part of the plan recommended by the 
Receiver and subsequently adopted by the Court4, is the financing and construction of the 
required new Cell 3.  The financing and construction of Cell 3 is an essential part of the overall 
plan because the financing is dependent upon the revenue to be generated by the Layon 
Landfill.  Construction of Cell 3 will provide the needed disposal capacity to continue to properly 
dispose of waste in compliance with Guam and Federal Law, which has a direct impact on the 
health and well-being of the residents of Guam.  Failure to timely complete Cell 3 would 
deprive GovGuam of the revenue required to fully fund its remaining post-closure obligations.  
Such a situation would also explicitly violate the Consent Decree5 and put Guam at great 
economic peril with no way to legally dispose of its solid waste. 

While the financing plan will assure the resources needed to complete post closure 
maintenance of the Ordot Dump Closure Facility, this can only be accomplished if the new Cell 3 
is completed in a timely way since this is vital to the Layon Landfill’s revenue production 
capacity.   

Guam EPA’s review of the design of Cell 3 has been delayed as a result of a conflict of interest 
regarding the use of the consulting group Guam plans to use for this review that is also 
contracted with USEPA.  To date, there is no resolution of this issue and the result is the plans 
have not been reviewed.  This issue must get resolved and the plans reviewed expeditiously or 
Guam risks timely completion of this vital project6. 

On the financing side a number of developments have occurred that both add cost to the plan 
in addition to those cost already anticipated and utilize GSWA cash in ways that constrain cash 
needed to assure timely completion of the new cell.  These include:   

1. Anticipated use of cash to pay for planned capital expenses (the Additional Projects);
2. The unanticipated requirement for a landfill gas mitigation project to control residual

gas on the periphery of the Ordot Dump due to the poor management practices that
existed before the Receivership. Estimated cost to date exceeds $1 million;

3. Increasing estimated cost of new Cell 3.  Final cost will be determined by bidding7;
4. Unanticipated cost for Lot 450 - $1,039,200.00;

4 See Order dated May 2, 2016. 

5 The Consent Decree explicitly requires the Government of Guam to open and operate [emphasis added} a new 

and compliant Municipal Solid Waste Landfill. 

6 This review is required in order to issue a permit which is required prior to construction. 

7 Responsibility for Cell 3 was transferred from the Receiver to the GSWA General Manager (GM) in an Order dated 

February 15, 2018.  The responsibility reverted to the Receiver when the GM resigned. 
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5. Cost of new staffing hired by Board (3 years @ - $343,912.04 per year - $1,031,736.128;
6. Cost of transitioning temporary staff hired by the Receiver to full-time GovGuam

employees at $17,414.80 per year - $52,244.40;
7. Unanticipated cost of historical preservation at Malojloj Residential Transfer Station -

$71,630.00; and
8. Slower than expected growth in waste disposal to date in the current fiscal year.

These unanticipated costs are already having a negative effect on GSWA operating cash 
reserves.  In our Special Report dated December 18, 2017 we reported $10.2 million in 
operating cash.  As of July 31, 2018, the cash balance has declined to $6.5 million.  While this 
means that GSWA is going to need a loan to bridge the gap and assure that funds are always 
available for the construction of the new cell, the gap is short term and will require neither a 
rate increase and the debt can be limited to 10 years, the expected life of the new cell. 

Based on our reading of the GSWA Act, the Guam Economic Development Authority (GEDA) will 
need to be engaged to effectuate the loan.  It is not clear what role the Public Utilities 
Commission or the Guam Legislature plays in such transactions but Guam Bond Counsel should 
review and advise on this and all other aspects of the transaction.  These discussions should 
start immediately.   

Because GSWA has no credit history, it is likely that the lender will require certain features and 
guarantees.  Such features already included in the plan that should help or be required include: 

1. Solid Revenue performance since 2011;

2. Independent audits conducted by Deloitte & Touche LLP since 2010.  All audits available

upon request;

3. Average cash collections monthly - $1.5 million per month;

4. Average expenses per month $951,854.87

5. $375k per month dedicated by Federal Court Order to project funding for post-closure

of the Ordot Dump Closure Facility and the new cell;

6. Funds in hands of Receiver/Trustee appointed by Federal Court;

7. Of the $375k monthly that is available $166,000 dedicated to post-closure fund;

8. $209k dedicated to new cell9;

8 Given recent resignations there will be a brief reduction in this cost but given the urgency to get new hires in 

place we do not believe we should change this assumption. 

9 After the Ordot Dump post-closure reserve is fully funded the entire $375,000 per month is available to make 

additional payments to retire the debt. 
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9. Maximum required credit line $23.3810 million plus or minus 10%.

Other features may include an irrevocable pledge of the portion of the funds now dedicated to 
the Receiver’s financing plan with that portion not already dedicated by Court Order to the 
Ordot Dump Post-Closure Reserve by Court Order to be paid by the Trustee directly to the 
lender.  It may also require an irrevocable pledge that the funds obtained through the Loan be 
used exclusively for the purpose of constructing the new cell, including any ancillary expenses 
necessary to complete the Cell and make it fully operational.  These should all be achievable to 
ensure completion without delay. 

The following table outlines the financial performance of GSWA for the previous five years 
together with the cumulative fund balance of the system. 

As noted, the fund balance includes restricted fund balances that include some funds dedicated 
to the remaining capital projects required to complete the Consent Decree.  After these 
projects are completed these funds are dedicated exclusively to fully funding the post-closure 
reserve of the Ordot Dump and building Cell 3 to ensure that Guam continues to have capacity 
to legally dispose of their waste in full environmental compliance with all applicable laws and 
regulations. 

Exhibit 1 to this Special Report is an estimate of the cost of a 10-year bank loan to complete Cell 
3. Exhibit 2 is an estimate of the cost of a 10-year bond to secure the funds.  The monthly
allocation to the Reserve for Unfunded Expense is more than sufficient to pay for the cost of

10 Should the successful bid be more or less than the amount estimated above, the construction loan requirement 

will need to be adjusted accordingly. 
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either loan type11.  The type of loan (bond vs. bank loan) should be carefully evaluated to 
determine which best meets GSWA’s needs from a cost and timing perspective.   

Exhibits 3, and 4 are publications outlining current performance expectations for credit worthy 
solid waste systems in the current market.  While the current financial situation of GovGuam 
itself is problematic, we believe GSWA has sufficient revenue and bankable assets to secure 
such short-term financing on its own. 

We thank the Court for its consideration of our views in this matter. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of Guam and the United States that the 
foregoing is true and correct. 

Dated this 27th day of September 2018. 

________________________________ 

   David L. Manning 
   Receiver Representative 

11 Depending on the final loan amount, some internal borrowing may be required in the loan’s early years to make 

the payment.  This borrowing would come from other GSWA reserves.  After the Ordot Post-Closure Reserve is 

fully funded, any such internal borrowing can be restored and any the additional funds can be used to pay off the 

loan early. 
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Enter values Instructions

 $    23,290,000.00 

4.000%

10

1/1/2019

235,799.93$             

120

102

3,988,526.73$           

4,675,287.17$           

No. Payment Date

Beginning 

Balance Scheduled Payment Extra Payment Total Payment Principal Interest Ending Balance

1 1/1/2019 23,290,000.00$  235,799.93$         235,799.93$      158,166.59$     77,633.33$       23,131,833.41$      

2 2/1/2019 23,131,833.41$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      158,693.82$     77,106.11$       22,973,139.59$      

3 3/1/2019 22,973,139.59$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      159,222.79$     76,577.13$       22,813,916.80$      

4 4/1/2019 22,813,916.80$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      159,753.54$     76,046.39$       22,654,163.26$      

5 5/1/2019 22,654,163.26$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      160,286.05$     75,513.88$       22,493,877.21$      

6 6/1/2019 22,493,877.21$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      160,820.34$     74,979.59$       22,333,056.87$      

7 7/1/2019 22,333,056.87$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      161,356.40$     74,443.52$       22,171,700.47$      

8 8/1/2019 22,171,700.47$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      161,894.26$     73,905.67$       22,009,806.21$      

9 9/1/2019 22,009,806.21$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      162,433.91$     73,366.02$       21,847,372.30$      

10 10/1/2019 21,847,372.30$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      162,975.35$     72,824.57$       21,684,396.95$      

11 11/1/2019 21,684,396.95$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      163,518.60$     72,281.32$       21,520,878.35$      

12 12/1/2019 21,520,878.35$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      164,063.67$     71,736.26$       21,356,814.68$      

13 1/1/2020 21,356,814.68$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      164,610.54$     71,189.38$       21,192,204.14$      

14 2/1/2020 21,192,204.14$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      165,159.25$     70,640.68$       21,027,044.89$      

15 3/1/2020 21,027,044.89$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      165,709.78$     70,090.15$       20,861,335.12$      

16 4/1/2020 20,861,335.12$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      166,262.14$     69,537.78$       20,695,072.97$      

17 5/1/2020 20,695,072.97$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      166,816.35$     68,983.58$       20,528,256.62$      

18 6/1/2020 20,528,256.62$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      167,372.40$     68,427.52$       20,360,884.22$      

19 7/1/2020 20,360,884.22$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      167,930.31$     67,869.61$       20,192,953.90$      

20 8/1/2020 20,192,953.90$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      168,490.08$     67,309.85$       20,024,463.82$      

21 9/1/2020 20,024,463.82$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      169,051.71$     66,748.21$       19,855,412.11$      

22 10/1/2020 19,855,412.11$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      169,615.22$     66,184.71$       19,685,796.89$      

23 11/1/2020 19,685,796.89$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      170,180.60$     65,619.32$       19,515,616.29$      

24 12/1/2020 19,515,616.29$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      170,747.87$     65,052.05$       19,344,868.41$      

25 1/1/2021 19,344,868.41$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      171,317.03$     64,482.89$       19,173,551.38$      

26 2/1/2021 19,173,551.38$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      171,888.09$     63,911.84$       19,001,663.29$      

27 3/1/2021 19,001,663.29$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      172,461.05$     63,338.88$       18,829,202.24$      

28 4/1/2021 18,829,202.24$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      173,035.92$     62,764.01$       18,656,166.32$      

29 5/1/2021 18,656,166.32$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      173,612.71$     62,187.22$       18,482,553.62$      

30 6/1/2021 18,482,553.62$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      174,191.41$     61,608.51$       18,308,362.20$      

31 7/1/2021 18,308,362.20$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      174,772.05$     61,027.87$       18,133,590.15$      

32 8/1/2021 18,133,590.15$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      175,354.63$     60,445.30$       17,958,235.53$      

33 9/1/2021 17,958,235.53$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      175,939.14$     59,860.79$       17,782,296.38$      

34 10/1/2021 17,782,296.38$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      176,525.61$     59,274.32$       17,605,770.78$      

35 11/1/2021 17,605,770.78$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      177,114.02$     58,685.90$       17,428,656.75$      

36 12/1/2021 17,428,656.75$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      177,704.40$     58,095.52$       17,250,952.35$      

37 1/1/2022 17,250,952.35$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      178,296.75$     57,503.17$       17,072,655.60$      

38 2/1/2022 17,072,655.60$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      178,891.07$     56,908.85$       16,893,764.52$      

39 3/1/2022 16,893,764.52$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      179,487.38$     56,312.55$       16,714,277.14$      

40 4/1/2022 16,714,277.14$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      180,085.67$     55,714.26$       16,534,191.47$      

41 5/1/2022 16,534,191.47$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      180,685.96$     55,113.97$       16,353,505.52$      

42 6/1/2022 16,353,505.52$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      181,288.24$     54,511.69$       16,172,217.28$      

43 7/1/2022 16,172,217.28$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      181,892.54$     53,907.39$       15,990,324.74$      

44 8/1/2022 15,990,324.74$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      182,498.84$     53,301.08$       15,807,825.90$      

45 9/1/2022 15,807,825.90$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      183,107.17$     52,692.75$       15,624,718.72$      

46 10/1/2022 15,624,718.72$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      183,717.53$     52,082.40$       15,441,001.19$      

47 11/1/2022 15,441,001.19$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      184,329.92$     51,470.00$       15,256,671.27$      

48 12/1/2022 15,256,671.27$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      184,944.36$     50,855.57$       15,071,726.91$      

Loan Calculator with Extra Payments

Loan amount

Annual interest rate

Loan period in years

Actual number of payments

Total interest

Must be between 1 and 30 years.

If your extra payments vary, enter them in the table below.

Start date of loan

Optional extra payments

Scheduled monthly payment

Scheduled number of payments

Total of early payments

Page 1 of 2
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No. Payment Date

Beginning 

Balance Scheduled Payment Extra Payment Total Payment Principal Interest Ending Balance

49 1/1/2023 15,071,726.91$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      185,560.84$     50,239.09$       14,886,166.08$      

50 2/1/2023 14,886,166.08$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      186,179.37$     49,620.55$       14,699,986.70$      

51 3/1/2023 14,699,986.70$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      186,799.97$     48,999.96$       14,513,186.73$      

52 4/1/2023 14,513,186.73$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      187,422.64$     48,377.29$       14,325,764.09$      

53 5/1/2023 14,325,764.09$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      188,047.38$     47,752.55$       14,137,716.71$      

54 6/1/2023 14,137,716.71$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      188,674.20$     47,125.72$       13,949,042.51$      

55 7/1/2023 13,949,042.51$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      189,303.12$     46,496.81$       13,759,739.39$      

56 8/1/2023 13,759,739.39$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      189,934.13$     45,865.80$       13,569,805.26$      

57 9/1/2023 13,569,805.26$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      190,567.24$     45,232.68$       13,379,238.02$      

58 10/1/2023 13,379,238.02$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      191,202.47$     44,597.46$       13,188,035.55$      

59 11/1/2023 13,188,035.55$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      191,839.81$     43,960.12$       12,996,195.75$      

60 12/1/2023 12,996,195.75$  235,799.93$         -$                  235,799.93$      192,479.27$     43,320.65$       12,803,716.47$      

61 1/1/2024 12,803,716.47$  235,799.93$      -$               235,799.93$   193,120.87$  42,679.05$    12,610,595.60$  

62 2/1/2024 12,610,595.60$  235,799.93$      -$               235,799.93$   193,764.61$  42,035.32$    12,416,830.99$  

63 3/1/2024 12,416,830.99$  235,799.93$      -$               235,799.93$   194,410.49$  41,389.44$    12,222,420.50$  

64 4/1/2024 12,222,420.50$  235,799.93$      -$               235,799.93$   195,058.53$  40,741.40$    12,027,361.98$  

65 5/1/2024 12,027,361.98$  235,799.93$      -$               235,799.93$   195,708.72$  40,091.21$    11,831,653.26$  

66 6/1/2024 11,831,653.26$  235,799.93$      -$               235,799.93$   196,361.08$  39,438.84$    11,635,292.17$  

67 7/1/2024 11,635,292.17$  235,799.93$      -$               235,799.93$   197,015.62$  38,784.31$    11,438,276.55$  

68 8/1/2024 11,438,276.55$  235,799.93$      -$               235,799.93$   197,672.34$  38,127.59$    11,240,604.22$  

69 9/1/2024 11,240,604.22$  235,799.93$      -$               235,799.93$   198,331.25$  37,468.68$    11,042,272.97$  

70 10/1/2024 11,042,272.97$  235,799.93$      -$               235,799.93$   198,992.35$  36,807.58$    10,843,280.62$  

71 11/1/2024 10,843,280.62$  235,799.93$      -$               235,799.93$   199,655.66$  36,144.27$    10,643,624.96$  

72 12/1/2024 10,643,624.96$  235,799.93$      -$               235,799.93$   200,321.18$  35,478.75$    10,443,303.78$  

73 1/1/2025 10,443,303.78$  235,799.93$      138,958.15$  374,758.08$   339,947.07$  34,811.01$    10,103,356.72$  

74 2/1/2025 10,103,356.72$  235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   334,865.82$  33,677.86$    9,768,490.90$    

75 3/1/2025 9,768,490.90$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   335,982.03$  32,561.64$    9,432,508.87$    

76 4/1/2025 9,432,508.87$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   337,101.97$  31,441.70$    9,095,406.89$    

77 5/1/2025 9,095,406.89$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   338,225.65$  30,318.02$    8,757,181.24$    

78 6/1/2025 8,757,181.24$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   339,353.07$  29,190.60$    8,417,828.18$    

79 7/1/2025 8,417,828.18$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   340,484.24$  28,059.43$    8,077,343.93$    

80 8/1/2025 8,077,343.93$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   341,619.19$  26,924.48$    7,735,724.74$    

81 9/1/2025 7,735,724.74$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   342,757.92$  25,785.75$    7,392,966.82$    

82 10/1/2025 7,392,966.82$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   343,900.45$  24,643.22$    7,049,066.37$    

83 11/1/2025 7,049,066.37$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   345,046.78$  23,496.89$    6,704,019.59$    

84 12/1/2025 6,704,019.59$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   346,196.94$  22,346.73$    6,357,822.65$    

85 1/1/2026 6,357,822.65$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   347,350.93$  21,192.74$    6,010,471.72$    

86 2/1/2026 6,010,471.72$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   348,508.77$  20,034.91$    5,661,962.96$    

87 3/1/2026 5,661,962.96$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   349,670.46$  18,873.21$    5,312,292.50$    

88 4/1/2026 5,312,292.50$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   350,836.03$  17,707.64$    4,961,456.47$    

89 5/1/2026 4,961,456.47$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   352,005.48$  16,538.19$    4,609,450.98$    

90 6/1/2026 4,609,450.98$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   353,178.83$  15,364.84$    4,256,272.15$    

91 7/1/2026 4,256,272.15$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   354,356.10$  14,187.57$    3,901,916.05$    

92 8/1/2026 3,901,916.05$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   355,537.28$  13,006.39$    3,546,378.77$    

93 9/1/2026 3,546,378.77$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   356,722.41$  11,821.26$    3,189,656.36$    

94 10/1/2026 3,189,656.36$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   357,911.48$  10,632.19$    2,831,744.88$    

95 11/1/2026 2,831,744.88$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   359,104.52$  9,439.15$      2,472,640.36$    

96 12/1/2026 2,472,640.36$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   360,301.54$  8,242.13$      2,112,338.82$    

97 1/1/2027 2,112,338.82$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   361,502.54$  7,041.13$      1,750,836.28$    

98 2/1/2027 1,750,836.28$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   362,707.55$  5,836.12$      1,388,128.73$    

99 3/1/2027 1,388,128.73$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   363,916.58$  4,627.10$      1,024,212.15$    

100 4/1/2027 1,024,212.15$    235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   365,129.63$  3,414.04$      659,082.52$       

101 5/1/2027 659,082.52$       235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   366,346.73$  2,196.94$      292,735.79$       

102 6/1/2027 292,735.79$       235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   367,567.88$  975.79$         (74,832.09)$        

103 7/1/2027 (74,832.09)$        235,799.93$      132,743.74$  368,543.67$   368,793.11$  (249.44)$        (443,625.20)$      
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Term : 10 years

Interest Rate : 4.0%

Funds Needed :  $ 20,492,000.00 

Debt Service Reserve :  $   2,329,000.00 

Cost of Issuance Financed * :  $      465,800.00 

Rounding Amount :  $          3,200.00 

Total Bonds Issued :  $ 23,290,000.00 

Issuance Cost (portion not financeable) :  $      465,800.00 

Gross Monthly Payment :  $      235,800.00 

Less Reserve Interest :  $          7,763.00 

Net Monthly Payment :  $      228,037.00 

Calculated Information:

Estimated Cost of Bond Debt

About The Loan Calculations:
Funds Needed is the amount you will require for your use after the bonds are sold. 
The other costs (where permitted by law and regulations) are added to the amount 
borrowed.
The Debt Service Reserve (DSR) is an amount put aside with the Trustee to be 
available in the event you are unable to make a monthly payment on time. You earn 
interest on this DSR which is credited toward your monthly payments, and the 
principal of the reserve fund is used to help offset your final year's debt service 
payments. The rate used to calculate the return on the DSR here is the same as the 
bond rate.
Cost of Issuance Financed - Governmental regulations limit the amount of issuance 
costs which a 501(c) (3) corporation can finance with tax-exempt financing to 2% of 
the amount borrowed. Issuing costs beyond this limit will be approximately 2% which 
can be paid by you at closing or can be financed using taxable financing. * 
Governmental entities are not limited to 2% and are therefore able to borrow the 
entire amount at tax-exempt rates.
Rounding Amount - Municipal Bonds are typically issued in denominations of $5,000 
or greater. The amount borrowed will be rounded up to the nearest $5,000.
The Total Loan Amount is used as the basis in determining the payments you will 
make. This gross payment may be reduced by the interest earned by the Debt Service 
Reserve.

Case 1:02-cv-00022   Document 1831   Filed 09/27/18   Page 11 of 60



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT  

“3”  

Case 1:02-cv-00022   Document 1831   Filed 09/27/18   Page 12 of 60



Criteria | Governments | U.S. Public Finance:

Solid Waste System Financings

Analytical Contacts:

Edward R McGlade, New York (1) 212-438-2061; edward.mcglade@spglobal.com

James M Breeding, Dallas (1) 214-871-1407; james.breeding@spglobal.com

Robert D Dobbins, CPA, San Francisco (1) 415-371-5054; robert.dobbins@spglobal.com

Criteria Contacts:

Nik Khakee, New York (1) 212-438-2473; nik.khakee@spglobal.com

Liz E Sweeney, New York (1) 212-438-2102; liz.sweeney@spglobal.com

Laura J Feinland Katz, CFA, New York (1) 212-438-7893; laura.feinland.katz@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

SUMMARY AND OVERVIEW

METHODOLOGY

Factors That Cap The Indicative And Final Ratings

Factors That Notch From The Initial Indicative Rating

Factors That Affect The Enterprise Risk Profile

A. Assessing Economic Fundamentals

B. Assessing Industry Risk

C. Assessing Market Position

D. Assessing Operational Risk Management

Financial Risk Profile Assessment

Factors That Affect The Financial Risk Profile

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT JANUARY 29, 2018   1

Case 1:02-cv-00022   Document 1831   Filed 09/27/18   Page 13 of 60



Table Of Contents (cont.)

A. Assessing All-In Coverage

B. Assessing Liquidity And Reserves

C. Assessing Debt And Liabilities

D. Assessing Financial Risk Management

Methodology For Assessing The Impact Of Securitized Debt

IMPACT ON OUTSTANDING RATINGS

REVISIONS AND UPDATES

GLOSSARY

RELATED CRITERIA AND RESEARCH

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT JANUARY 29, 2018   2

Case 1:02-cv-00022   Document 1831   Filed 09/27/18   Page 14 of 60



Criteria | Governments | U.S. Public Finance:

Solid Waste System Financings

SUMMARY AND OVERVIEW

1. S&P Global Ratings is publishing its methodology for assigning issue credit ratings, issuer credit ratings (ICRs), and

ratings derived from stand-alone credit profiles (SACPs) for solid waste systems. The public or municipal enterprises

within the scope of these criteria include, generally, those with one or more of the following characteristics:

• Collection and transport of solid waste;

• Intermediate handling of solid waste (transfer stations, waste-to-energy systems, material recovery facilities); and

• Providing final disposal of solid waste (landfill services).

2. S&P Global Ratings applies these criteria to solid waste systems of a U.S. municipality or comparable political

subdivision whose financial obligations are secured by a pledge of revenues. The issuers and issues in scope typically

do not benefit from a guaranty from a state or local government nor do they constitute a general obligation of a state

or local government. These criteria assign ratings using a framework that considers the enterprise risk and financial

risk profiles of a system.

3. Examples of entities that are not rated under these criteria include investor-owned utilities, master limited

partnerships, and limited liability corporations. Investor-owned utilities and corporations are typically rated using

"Corporate Methodology", published Nov. 19, 2013, and "Key Credit Factors For The Regulated Utilities Industry",

published Nov. 19, 2013. Master limited partnerships are rated based on "Methodology: Master Limited Partnerships

And General Partnerships", published Sept. 22, 2014. Solid waste systems whose exposure to an operator's bankruptcy

risk is not mitigated are typically out of scope.

4. These criteria provide additional transparency and comparability to help market participants better understand our

approach in assigning ratings to enhance the forward-looking nature of these ratings, and to enhance the global

comparability of our ratings through a clear, comprehensive, and globally consistent criteria framework. This updated

methodology follows our request for comment (RFC), "Request for Comment: Solid Waste Financings", published Aug.

21, 2017. For a comparison of the changes between the RFC and the final criteria, see "RFC Process Summary: Solid

Waste System Financings", published Jan. 29, 2018. This article is related to our criteria article "Principles Of Credit

Ratings", published Feb. 16, 2011.

Key Publication Dates

• Original publication date: Jan. 29, 2018.

• Effective date: Jan. 29, 2018.

• These criteria address the fundamentals set out in "Principles Of Credit Ratings", published on Feb. 16, 2011.
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METHODOLOGY

Criteria Framework

5. These criteria use the same framework as our criteria for other municipal enterprise sectors. Specifically, these criteria

assign ratings using a framework that considers enterprise risk (enterprise risk profile) and financial risk (financial risk

profile). Chart 1 depicts how the enterprise and financial risk profile assessments interact to arrive at the initial

indicative rating. The indicative rating is established after applying any appropriate positive or negative overriding

factors. The final outcome--which could be an issue credit rating, SACP, or ICR--is reached after making an

appropriate holistic analysis. The final rating may be capped based on the presence or absence of certain conditions or

characteristics. If more than one cap is applicable, the final rating would be no higher than the lowest cap.

6. If a system meets the guidelines outlined in "Criteria For Assigning 'CCC+', 'CCC', 'CCC-', And 'CC' Ratings" published

on Oct. 1, 2012, then the rating will be assigned based on that criteria.

7. To increase the transparency in the rating methodology and improve the comparability of our ratings globally, the

revised methodology is intended to:

• Provide further detail on how we assess and calibrate each of the identified rating factors;

• Offer a more detailed explanation of how we arrive at a system rating through the analysis of the rating factors; and

• Identify overriding factors that may result in a rating different from the initial indicative rating identified below.

8. The enterprise risk profile and financial risk profile will be measured through an evaluation of the following factors,

with the respective weights in parentheses. The enterprise and financial risk profile assessments are rounded weighted

averages of these factors.

Enterprise Risk Profile

• Economic fundamentals (45% of the enterprise risk profile assessment);

• Industry risk (20%);

• Market position (25%); and

• Operational management assessment (10%).

Financial Risk Profile

• All-in coverage (40% of the financial risk profile assessment);

• Liquidity and reserves (40%);

• Debt and liabilities (10%); and

• Financial management assessment (10%).

9. The initial assessment of each of the above factors may be strengthened or weakened by certain qualitative factors, as

applicable, in order to arrive at the final assessment.

10. The initial indicative rating results from the combination of the enterprise and financial profile assessments in table 1.

11. In certain cases, the initial indicative rating in table 1 contains two options for a given combination of enterprise and

financial risk profile assessments. In those cases, we would use our expectations of the system's future performance to

determine which of the two initial indicative ratings to use.
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12. The indicative and the final rating could both be capped by the presence or absence of certain conditions, regardless of

the rating outcome suggested by table 1. Rating caps are absolute, meaning that the positive relative adjustments

described herein, including holistic analysis, do not apply and the indicative and the final rating cannot exceed the cap,

absent expectations of extraordinary support, such as from a related government, which is rare. Examples of related

governments include a city or county that can exercise control over the municipal solid waste enterprise. These rating

caps are summarized in table 2.

13. The indicative rating could differ from the outcome suggested by table 1 based on certain overriding factors that result

in the indicative rating moving a specified number of notches above or below the initial indicative rating. These

overriding factors are summarized in table 3.

14. After we apply any relevant overriding factors and caps, we perform our holistic analysis. This helps us capture a more

comprehensive analysis of creditworthiness and recognizes our forward-looking view of sustained, predictable

operating and financial underperformance or outperformance, which may be informed by competitive analysis and

sector-wide data, including ratio analysis. The holistic analysis also includes rare or strongly positive or negative

characteristics which the criteria do not separately identify. The holistic analysis can result in an improvement or

worsening of the indicative rating by one notch, or no change at all. If a rating cap applies, for example, if the solid

waste system is considering a bankruptcy filing resulting in a 'b' category cap, we do not apply a holistic analysis to

raise the indicative rating above the level of the cap.

15. The final rating may be constrained by the sovereign rating on the U.S., in accordance with "Ratings Above The

Sovereign: Corporate And Government Ratings—Methodology And Assumptions", published on Nov. 19, 2013, as

further explained in "Credit FAQ: U.S. Public Finance Ratings And Criteria For Ratings Above The Sovereign",

published on Dec. 19, 2013.

16. We deem very few of the systems rated by these criteria to be government-related entities (GREs). In rare cases where

we deem a system to be a GRE, we use these criteria to determine the stand-alone credit profile. The final rating is

based upon our application of "General Criteria: Rating Government-Related Entities: Methodology And Assumptions",

published March 25, 2015.

17. Issue credit ratings, including subordinate-lien debt, will be determined based on our view of the ICR and the

legal/covenant package, as more fully described in "Assigning Issue Credit Ratings of Operating Entities", published

May 12, 2015. Further guidance regarding our view of debt security and covenants is in the financial risk management

section of these criteria.
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A. Overall Framework For Rating Municipal Solid Waste Systems

18. These criteria are used to assign credit ratings to systems based on quantitative and qualitative analysis of a range of

economic, financial, operational, management, and debt factors. The analytical framework is articulated around two

major components: the Enterprise Risk Profile and Financial Risk Profile. The enterprise and financial risk profile

assessments are determined by combining (see chart 1) and then rounding to the whole number the weighted average

of the individual factors. The initial indicative rating results from the combination of the enterprise and financial risk

assessments as shown in table 1.

Table 1

Determining The Initial Indicative Rating

Financial Risk Profile

Enterprise Risk

Profile 1 2 3 4 5 6

Extremely Strong Very Strong Strong Adequate Vulnerable Highly Vulnerable

1 Extremely Strong aaa aa+ aa- a bbb+/bbb bb+/bb

2 Very Strong aa+ aa/aa- a+ a- bbb/bbb- bb/bb-

3 Strong aa- a+ a bbb+/bbb bbb-/bb+ bb-

4 Adequate a a/a- a-/bbb+ bbb/bbb- bb b+

5 Vulnerable bbb+ bbb/bbb- bbb-/bb+ bb bb- b

6 Highly Vulnerable bbb- bb bb- b+ b b-

We use lower case letters to highlight that the outcomes in table 1 are not ratings themselves, but rather indicative credit levels suggested by the

enterprise and financial risk profile assessments. In cases where table 1 presents a range of outcomes, the choice between the two outcomes is

based on our view of the solid waste system’s relative position within the range.

19. The enterprise and financial risk profiles may contain sub-factors. Each factor and sub-factor is assessed on numerical

scale, with '1' being the strongest outcome.

20. If the quantitative metric evaluating a particular factor falls at or near a cut-off point, we may assign the stronger

assessment if trends are improving or we believe future metrics or attributes will improve, or the worse assessment if

trends are weakening or we believe future metrics or attributes will deteriorate.

21. The initial, or anchor, assessment for each factor may be adjusted based on qualitative factors that may be present or

lacking for each characteristic or condition. Tables 6, 15, 17, and 19 describe some of the most common qualitative

factors that could adjust each of the respective initial assessments. The maximum net adjustment to the initial

assessment is two points. For example, if the initial assessment is a '3' and there are two favorable adjustments and

